
 

 

 

 

MAYOR-COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Tuesday, June 05, 2012 9:30 AM 
Parr-Widener Community Room 

City and County Building Room 389 

 
I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF BUSINESS: 

 
A. Denver International Airport  -  Brian Elms 

 
BR12-0426 Approves a $378,958.00 Cooperative Service Agreement between the United States 

Department of Agriculture, Animal and Plant Inspection Service, Wildlife Services and 
Denver International Airport (DIA) to implement the Federal Aviation Administration 
approved Wildlife Hazard Management Plan through December 31, 2013 which 
addresses wildlife hazards observed around DIA.  (PLANE-201103051-00). 

 
B. Finance  -  Lisa Lumley/Steve Ellington 

 
BR12-0427 Approves a $170,000 sale of residential property at 2785 S. Pierce Street obtained 

through default on a loan from the Office of Economic Development with proceeds 
returned to the agency to replenish the loan fund. 

 
BR12-0431 Adds $550,000 to the $4,850,000 contract with FAST Enterprises to add the component 

Taxpayer Access Point to the GenTax system allowing small businesses to register 
online and pay small business taxes, alleviating manual re-entry from paper processing.  
(TECHS-CE06001-01) 

 
C. Human Services  -  Ron Mitchell 

 
BR12-0428 Accepts the Shelter Plus Care Housing First grant award from the U.S. Department of 

Housing and Urban Development in the amount of $844,080 to provide 102 units of 
tenant-based rental assistance for chronically homeless individuals with mental illness 
(SOCSV-201205840-00). 

 
D. Mayor's Office of Education and Children  -  Maxine Quintana/Kay Franklin 

 
BR12-0430 Accepts the Wallace Foundation grant for Out of School Time programming in the 

amount of $765,000 to improve access to quality Out of School Time programs and 
support to Denver’s children and youth (MOEAI-201206112-00). 

 
E. Parks and Recreation  -  Erin Brown 

 
BR12-0429 Approves a user agreement allowing the YMCA to operate day camps at four City 

recreation centers and adjoining parks (Montbello, Cook Park, Montclair and Scheitler) 
for Denver Public Schools students for 11 weeks this summer for $13,640. 
(2012205319) 

 
F. Public Works  -  Nancy Kuhn/Norman Shaw 

 
RR12-0432 Dedicates 8 parcels of City-owned land deeded to the City for public right-of-way but 

never dedicated as parts of W. Alameda between S. Pecos and S. Federal in Council 
Districts 3 and 7. 

 
RR12-0433 Dedicates City-owned land deeded to the City for public right-of-way in the alley as part 

of site development  at 1936 W. 32nd Ave. near its intersection with Tejon in Council 



Mayor - Council Meeting 
Tuesday, June 05, 2012   
Page 2 

 

District 9. 
 

RR12-0434 Dedicates City-owned land deeded to the City for public right-of-way in the alley as part 
of site development for the W. 34th and Tejon Townhomes project in Council District 9. 

 
BR12-0435 Approves the 5-year, $1,374,339.28 local maintenance agreement with CDOT regarding 

State reimbursement for snow removal and basic maintenance performed on state 
highways by Denver Public Works for 2013-2017. (201205383) 

 
II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION: 

 
III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION: 

 

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS: 

 
 
*indicates consent agenda item   **indicates the item will be on committee agenda this week 


