
Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 

 
 

 

 

BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST 
 

 
1. Title: Approves an USDA/APHIS Wildlife Services Agreement at Denver International 
Airport to implement the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) approved Wildlife Hazard 
Management Plan (WHMP) addressing wildlife hazards observed during data collection of the 
airport and vicinity at DIA  (PLANE-201103051-00). 
 

2. Requesting Agency:  DIA 
 
 
3. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance  
  Name:Jessica Kirila  
  Phone:303-317-7355 
  Email:Jessica.Kirila@flydenver.com 
 
 
4. Contact Person with actual knowledge of proposed ordinance who will 
present the item at Mayor Council and who will be available for first and 
second reading, if necessary 

  Name:Brian Elms 
  Phone:303-619-7353 
  Email:brian.elms@flydenver.com 
 
 
5. Describe the proposed ordinance, including what the proposed 

ordinance is intended to accomplish, who’s involved 
a. Scope of Work 
Pursuant to Cooperative Service Agreement No. 12-7308-5358-RA between the United 
States Department of Agriculture, Animal and Plant Inspection Service, Wildlife 
Services (APHIS-WS) and Denver International Airport (DIA), Denver, CO; this Work 
Plan defines the objectives, plan of action, and budget for the Wildlife Services program 
to be conducted beginning January 1, 2013 and continuing through December 31, 2013. 
 
To implement the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) approved Wildlife Hazard 
Management Plan (WHMP) addressing wildlife hazards observed during data collection 
of the airport and vicinity at DIA. 
 
To monitor wildlife activity and provide recommendations to reduce hazards to aircraft 
operations, provide  required wildlife hazard management training to airport personnel, 
assist in habitat modification needs, wildlife population management and mitigation 
measures to minimize present and future wildlife strike hazards. 
 
To alleviate threats to Human Health and Safety (HHS) on airport property as related to 
hazardous nuisance wildlife. 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


 

 
 

 

  
b. Duration 
 1 year  
c. Location 
 DIA 
d. Affected Council District 
11 

e. Benefits 
 To alleviate threats to Human Health and Safety (HHS) on airport property as related to 
hazardous nuisance wildlife.  
f. Costs 
 Current Contract Amount 
(A) Additional Funds 
(B) Total Contract Amount 
(A+B) 
$378,938.00 $378,958.00 $757,896.00 
 
 

6. Is there any controversy surrounding this ordinance, groups or 
individuals who may have concerns about it? Please explain. 

 No.  
 
 
 
 
 
Bill Request Number: BR12-0426   Date: 5/21/2012 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

	BILL/ RESOLUTION REQUEST

